
Metro Systemwide Parking Operator Services 

Legistar #: 2025-0322

Planning & Programming Committee

July 16, 2025

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation Authority



Consider:

• AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to execute Modification No. 2 to 
Contract No. PS66007000 with L & R Auto Parks, Inc. DBA Joe’s Auto Parks (Joe’s 
Auto Parks) to exercise the two, one-year options for $13,491,977, increasing the 
total contract value from $26,878,513 to $40,370,490; and to extend the period of 
performance from September 2, 2025, to September 1, 2027, covering park and 
ride facilities at up to 72 transit stations across Los Angeles County.

Recommendation

22



Program Goals 
• Manage transit parking demand by implementing Metro’s Supportive Transit 

Parking Program (STPP) and Metro Parking Ordinance (Admin Code 8)
• Retain parking availability for transit users. 

Contract Scope
• Operate and maintain the STPP, including collecting parking revenues, maintaining 

revenue control equipment, parking permit management, and other parking 
management related duties. 

• Develop and implement innovative solutions for the STPP.
• Evaluate the needs for expanding the parking management program based on 

Metro’s growing transit system and changes in demand. 
• Special events parking management

Parking Management Program 

33



Innovative Solutions – Parking Management

• Ridership Verification System (RVS)

• Metro Parking App & Multiple Payment Solutions
• Parking Pay Machines

• Pay by QR Code

• Apple and Google Pay

• Gateless and Ticketless Parking 

• Digital License Plate Permits

• Parking Reservation System.

44



Financial Impact

• Approval of this parking management services contract would have no financial impact on the 
agency. This contract generates revenue for the Program, with the contractor's operating costs 
deducted from collected gross parking revenue. Metro retains the net revenue. 

Financial Impact and Next Steps

Next Steps

• Staff will execute Modification No. 2 to exercise Option Years 6 & 7

55


	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

